
Meeting contact Ruth Rimmington on 01257 515118 or email ruth.rimmington@chorley.gov.uk

EXECUTIVE CABINET
THURSDAY, 2ND AUGUST 2018, 6.30 PM
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1 MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 21 JUNE 2018 OF EXECUTIVE 
CABINET  

(Pages 5 - 10)

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda.

If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter.

3 PUBLIC QUESTIONS

Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a 
question(s) on an item(s) on the agenda will have three minutes to put their 
question(s) to the respective Executive Member(s).  Each member of the 
public will be allowed to ask one short supplementary question.  

ITEM OF DEPUTY EXECUTIVE LEADER AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER 
(RESOURCES) (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR PETER WILSON)

4 CHORLEY COUNCIL PERFORMANCE MONITORING - FIRST 
QUARTER 2018/19

(Pages 11 - 26)

To consider and receive the report of the Director (Policy and Governance).

5 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2018/19 REPORT 
1 (END OF JUNE 2018)

(Pages 27 - 46)

To consider and receive the report of the Statutory Finance Officer.



ITEM OF EXECUTIVE MEMBER (CUSTOMER, ADVICE AND 
STREETSCENE SERVICES) (INTRODUCED BY COUNCILLOR ADRIAN 
LOWE)

6 DIGITAL STRATEGY - ANNUAL UPDATE REPORT (Pages 47 - 70)

To consider and receive the report of the Director (Policy and Governance).

7 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of 
business on the ground that it involves 
[...]
ray, Jane Fitzsimons, 
Paul Walmsley and Adrian Lowe. 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk

To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Ord
ers%20Aug%2016.pdf and scroll to page 48

To view the procedure for “call-in” of Executive Decisions click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=117&Year=0 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Orders%20Aug%2016.pdf
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Orders%20Aug%2016.pdf
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=117&Year=0


This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 21 June 2018

MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE CABINET

MEETING DATE Thursday, 21 June 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair), and Councillors 
Beverley Murray, Jane Fitzsimons, Paul Walmsley and 
Adrian Lowe

OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Asim Khan (Director 
(Customer and Digital)), Mark Lester (Director 
(Business, Economic and Growth)), Chris Moister 
(Head of Legal, Democratic & HR Services), 
Fiona Hepburn (Housing Options and Support 
Manager), Andrew Daniels (Communications and 
Events Manager) and Ruth Rimmington (Democratic 
and Member Services Team Leader)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Peter Wilson

OTHER MEMBERS: Councillors Alan Cullens, Danny Gee, Tom Gray, 
Yvonne Hargreaves, Marion Lowe, Alistair Morwood, 
John Walker and Neville Whitham

18.EC.30 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 15 March 2018 of Executive Cabinet

Decision: That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 15 March 
2018 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader.

18.EC.31 Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of any interests.

18.EC.32 Public Questions

There were no public questions received.

18.EC.33 Chorley Council Performance Monitoring - Fourth Quarter 2018/19

Gary Hall, Chief Executive, presented the report of the Director (Policy and 
Governance) which set out the performance against the delivery of the Corporate 
Strategy and key performance indicators during the fourth quarter of 2017/18, 1 
January – 31 March 2018.

Overall, performance of key projects is good, with nine (75%) of the projects rated as 
green and one (8%) is currently not started.  Two (17%) projects are currently rated 
amber and actions plans for each of these projects are contained within the report.

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 21 June 2018

Performance of the Corporate Strategy indicators and key service delivery measures 
is also good.  85% of Corporate Strategy measures are performing on or above target 
and 80% of key service delivery measures are performing on or above target or within 
the 5% threshold.  Those indicators performing below target have action plans outlined 
with measures to improve performance.

The ‘Bring forward key sites for development’ project is currently rated amber, 
although the Cowling and Alker Lane development sites are progressing.  ‘Market 
Walk Extension’ is also amber.  A full update on the ‘Market Walk Extension’ project 
will be presented to Members at the July Council meeting.  

The ‘Number of projected jobs created through targeted interventions’ indicator is 
performing below target, outside of the 5% tolerance threshold, but it is acknowledged 
that there is a shortage of employment sites for businesses to take up the grants on 
offer.  The Digital Office Park will assist with this, but changes will be made to this 
indicator for the future.  A request was made to monitor the mean levels of pay across 
the Borough in future reports.    

‘Average working days per employee (FTE) per year lost through sickness absence’ is 
performing below target.  This may the subject of a further Overview and Scrutiny 
review.  ‘Number of missed collections per 100,000 collections of household waste’ 
was underperforming, but is now back on track.  

Decision:
To note the report. 

Reasons for recommendation(s)
To facilitate the on-going analysis and management of the Council’s performance in 
delivering of the Corporate Strategy.

Alternative options considered and rejected
None.

18.EC.34 Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2017/18

Gary Hall, Chief Executive, presented his report as Chief Finance Officer.  The report 
presents the provisional revenue outturn figures for the Council as compared against 
the budgets and efficiency savings targets set for the financial year 2017/18 and the 
provisional outturn figures for the 2017/18 capital programme.  It also updates the 
capital programme for financial years 2018/19 to 2020/21 to take account of the re-
phasing of expenditure from 2017/18 and other proposed budget changes.

The accounts are provisional at this stage and are also subject to final checking and 
scrutiny by the Council’s external auditor.  Should there be any significant changes to 
the outturn as a result of this process a further report will be submitted to Executive 
Cabinet.

There is a provisional underspend against the budget at year-end of £715k prior to 
requests for slippage of committed items of £105k.

£176k of underspend relates to the use of a £2.2m capital receipt the council received 
from the sale of land at Southport Rd.  Rather than use this receipt to meet the cost of 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 21 June 2018

the purchase of the Oak House site, the council used the receipt to pay off the 
borrowing used to fund other assets with shorter useful lives such as vehicles and 
bins.  The council will use borrowing to fund the purchase of Oak House and spread 
the cost over the life of this asset.  The net result of using the receipt in this manner 
meant a reduction in the cost of borrowing in 2
[...]
gate to the Executive Member for Homes and Housing Authority to 

amend the policy following the consultation responses being considered 
and to approve the allocations policy, in current or amended form, for 
adoption.  

Reasons for recommendation(s)
The allocations policy is required to ensure that the accommodation within Primrose 
Gardens is allocated in a fair and transparent manner.

Alternative options considered and rejected
To use the existing Select Move Allocations Policy to allocate the apartments and to 
not develop a separate allocations policy. This was rejected as the nature of the 
Primrose Gardens scheme means that different needs and issues need to be taken 
into consideration in prioritising the accommodation.

18.EC.36 Exclusion of the Public and Press

Decision: To exclude the press and public for the following items of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972.

18.EC.37 Glendale Proposal from Leaseholder of Duxbury Golf Course

Councillor Bev Murray, Executive Member (Early Intervention), presented the 
confidential report of the Director (Early Intervention and Support).  

Agenda Page 8 Agenda Item 1



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 21 June 2018

Members discussed the reasons for the decision.    

Decision:
1. To authorise the Director (Early Intervention and Support) to negotiate with 

Glendale concerning the proposed changes to the Lease for Duxbury Golf 
Course.

2. To delegate authority to the Executive Member for Resources, to be 
exercised in consultation with the Executive Member for Early Intervention, 
to approve any proposed changes to the lease or, if necessary to decide 
not to proceed with any changes.

Reasons for recommendation(s)
Whilst the proposal may make the site more sustainable for Glendale Golf, there is a 
cost to the Council through the loss of NNDR income. The Council have already made
[...]
uncil to achieve a higher spend on major adaptations 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 1



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 21 June 2018

than has previously been possible. There have been considerably fewer cases where 
the applicant has failed the DFG financial assessment. 

There has been an increased income to the Council through fee income. Compared 
with previous years, an increased number of customers have received a grant to 
provide major adaptations, and customers have experienced a reduced waiting time to 
receive their adaptations once the Council has received the case referral.

Alternative options considered and rejected
The effectiveness of the policy in 2017/18 has been demonstrated using a number of 
indicators and, given that funding levels for major adaptations have not reduced in 
2018/19, there are no budgetary reasons at the present time to recommend a return to 
a more traditional approach to the delivery of major adaptations.

Chair Date 

Agenda Page 10 Agenda Item 1



Report of Meeting Date

Director of Policy and 
Governance

(Introduced by the Executive 
Member for Resources)

Executive Cabinet 2 August 2018 

CHORLEY COUNCIL PERFORMANCE MONITORING – FIRST QUARTER 2018/19

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. This monitoring report sets out the performance against the delivery of the Corporate 
Strategy and key performance indicators during the first quarter of 2018/19, 1 April – 30 
June 2018.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

2. That the report be noted.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT
3. This report sets out performance against the Corporate Strategy and key service delivery 

measures for the first quarter of 2018/19, 1 April – 30 June 2018. Performance is assessed 
based on the delivery of key projects and measures outlined within the  2017 Corporate 
Strategy, along with key service delivery measures for individual services.

4. Overall, performance of key projects is good, with nine (75%) of the projects rated as green 
or complete. Three projects (25%) are currently rated amber; actions plans for each of these 
projects are contained within this report. 

5. Performance of the Corporate Strategy indicators and key service delivery measures is 
excellent. 100% of Corporate Strategy measures are performing on or above target or within 
the 5% threshold and 89% of key service delivery measures are performing on or above 
target or within the 5% threshold. Those indicators performing below target have action plans 
outlined with measures which will be put into place to improve performance. 

Confidential report
Please bold as appropriate Yes No

Key Decision?
Please bold as appropriate Yes No

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)
(If the recommendations are accepted)
6. To facilitate the on-going analysis and management of the Council’s performance in 

delivering the Corporate Strategy.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
7. None.

Agenda Page 11 Agenda Item 4



CORPORATE PRIORITIES

8. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives:

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all  A strong local economy 

Clean, safe and healthy communities 
An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 

the local area


BACKGROUND

9. The Corporate Strategy is the key strategic document for the authority and includes 
performance indicators and key projects which focus on delivering the Council’s four 
priorities. 

10. The Corporate Strategy was approved by Council in November 2017.  It includes 12 key 
projects, with a particular focus on delivering some of the large scale, ambitious schemes 
that will have a significant impact on local outcomes.

11. Key performance measures for each service have been set so that targets remain 
challenging and reflective of the Council’s ambitions. 

Agenda Page 12 Agenda Item 4



ACHIEVING THE LONG TERM OUTCOMES IN QUARTER ONE
12. There has been good progress this quarter for the project to support people from across the 

borough to b
[...]
get, outside 
threshold

Indicator Name Polarity Target Performance 
Quarter 1 Symbol Trend

Time taken to process all new claims 
and change events for Housing Benefit 
and Council Tax Benefit

Smaller is 
better 5.34 days 5.09 days  Better than 

Q1 17/18

Processing of planning applications as 
measured against targets for 'major' 
application types

Bigger is 
better 70% 100%  Same as Q1 

17/18

Processing of planning applications as 
measured against targets for 'minor' 
application types

Bigger is 
better 65% 100%  Better than 

Q1 17/18

Processing of planning applications as 
measured against targets for 'other' 
application types

Bigger is 
better 80% 100%  Better than 

Q1 17/18 

Number of missed collections per 
100,000 collections of household 
waste

Smaller is 
better 50 51  Better than 

Q1 17/18

Supplier Payment within 30 days Bigger is 
better 99% 99.01%  Better than 

Q1 17/18

Average working days per employee 
(FTE) per year lost through sickness 
absence

Smaller is 
better 2 days 2.41 days  Worse than 

Q1 17/18

Vacant Town Centre Floor Space Smaller is 
better 6% 3.42%  Better than 

Q1 17/18

% Council Tax collected Bigger is 
better 28.61% 28.60%  Better than 

Q1 17/18

Trend shown is for change from Quarter 1 2017/18.

Agenda Page 26 Agenda Item 4



Report of Meeting Date
Chief Finance Officer

(Introduced by the Executive 
Member for Resources)

Executive Cabinet 2 August 2018

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2018/19
REPORT 1 (END OF JUNE 2018)

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. This report sets out the provisional revenue and capital outturn figures for the Council as 
compared against the budgets and efficiency savings targets set for the financial year 
2018/19.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

2. Note the full year forecast position for the 2018/19 revenue budget and capital investment 
programme.

3. Note the forecast position on the Council's reserves.

4. Request Council approval for the contribution of £200,000 from in-year revenue underspends 
to the Business Rates Retention Reserve.

5. Request Council approval for the contribution of £90,000 from in-year revenue underspends 
to finance the commissioning of a Highways and Transport Strategy.

6. Request Executive Cabinet approval for the contribution of £10,000 from in-year revenue 
underspends to finance the desktop study of pupil projections and need for additional 
schools in Chorley.

7. Request Council note the capital programme to be delivered in 2018/19 to 2020/21.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT

8. The projected revenue outturn currently shows a forecast underspend of £425,000  
against budget. No action is required at this stage in the year.

9. The forecast excludes any variation to projected expenditure on investment items included in 
the budget in 2018/19.  These projects are forecast to fully expend in 2018/19 and should 
there be any balances remaining at year end they will be transferred into specific reserves 
and matched to expenditure in future years. 

10. In the 2018/19 budget the expected net income from Market Walk after deducting financing 
costs is £1.005m. 

11. The forecast of capital expenditure in 2018/19 is £34.121m

12. The Council’s budget for 2018/19 included a savings target of £200k from management of 
the staffing establishment.  The full savings of £200k have already been achieved. 

Agenda Page 27 Agenda Item 5



13. The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy proposed that working balances are to reach 
£4.0m over the 3 year lifespan of the MTFS to 2018/19 due to the financial risks facing the 
Council.  As reported to Executive Cabinet in June, the target of £4m has been achieved as 
at 31 March 2018.  Should the recommendations in this report be accepted, the forecast 
level of balances at 31 March 2019 will be around £4.007m.  It should be noted however that 
there may be further call for the use of general balances throughout 2018/19. 

Confidential report
Please bold as appropriate

Yes No

Key Decision?
Ple
[...]
ertainty a large risk associated with business rates income relates to 
two applications for mandatory charitable relief received from Lancashire Teaching Hospitals 
NHS Foundation Trust. If successful, the application would be backdated to 2010 and 
therefore have a significant impact on the Council’s revenue budget.  A headline figure is a 
potential £1.5m impact on the Council’s general fund and a further c£200k reduction in 
ongoing retained business rates.  The LGA is representing affected councils nationwide and 
retain the view that NHS trusts and foundation trusts are not charities and therefore not 
eligible for mandatory non domestic rate reliefs.  As a result of this uncertainty it is proposed 
that a sum of £200k is set aside from the 2018/19 revenue underspends to increase the 
Business Rates Retention Equalisation Reserve.

38. Ahead of the Central Lancashire Local Plan Review Process, South Ribble and Preston 
respectively have comprehensively detailed their assessment of issues, opportunities and 
infrastructure requirements within the recent Central Lancashire Highways and Transport 
Masterplan and Preston Town Centre Masterplan. Chorley has not undertaken the same 
level of assessment to ‘set the scene’ of the transport issues specific to the area, which is a 
high priority in the borough under significant pressure. It is proposed therefore that a sum of 
£90k is set aside from this year’s revenue underspends to contribute to these costs.

Agenda Page 32 Agenda Item 5



39. Chorley Council seeks to commission a piece of work using available data which will look at 
what the needs for school places are in the borough of Chorley  at present and models future 
need based on a number of scenarios, including identifying any future deficit of provision and 
need for additional primary or secondary provision. This is a pro-active assessment and will 
inform Chorley’s part of the subsequent allocations and strategic planning during the wider 
Central Lanc
[...]
0 0 695,907
Eaves Green Play Development 0 53,195 0 53,195 0 0 0 53,195
Play, Recreation and Open Space Projects 135,668 2,053,794 0 2,053,794 0 0 0 2,053,794
Rangletts Recreation Ground 0 10,945 0 10,945 0 0 0 10,945
Recreation Strategy 0 105,000 0 105,000 0 0 0 105,000
Primrose Retirement Village 1,131,820 6,648,976 0 6,648,976 0 0 0 10,591,531
Westway Playing Fields Sports Campus 18,051 948,540 0 948,540 0 0 0 960,000
Digital Office Park 1,180,922 7,249,204 0 7,249,204 0 0 0 8,120,250
Digital Office Park Enabling 0 900,000 0 900,000 0 0 0 900,000
Buckshaw Bus Stops 0 40,000 0 40,000 0 0 0 40,000
Properties for Refugees 0 1,672,000 0 1,672,000 0 0 0 1,672,000

2,764,414 30,060,401 128,114 30,188,515 3,645,000 (101,021) 3,543,979 300,000 43,172,869

TOTAL 3,198,197 34,020,167 101,346 34,121,513 4,440,945 (101,021) 4,339,924 1,095,945 49,695,275

A
genda P

age 45
A

genda Item
 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of Meeting Date
Director of Policy and 

Governance (Introduced by the 
Executive Member for Customer, 

Advice and Streetscene

Executive Cabinet 2 August 2018

DIGITAL STRATEGY – ANNUAL UPDATE REPORT

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. This report provides an overview of the projects and work that has taken place as part of 
the Digital Strategy 2017-2020 since September 2017, as well as what work is planned for 
the year ahead. 

RECOMMENDATION(S)

2. To note the report.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT

3. Overall progress on the Digital Strategy during 2017/2018 has been good, with progress 
being made on each of the four elements of the strategy. 
a. Increasing digital inclusion
b. Working smarter
c. Positive change culture
d. Increasing digital take up

4. The Digital Strategy details the Councils ambitions to further develop our use of technology 
to transform the way we work and way we provide services and support to our customers, 
including residents, businesses and visitors. In addition it aims to promote the benefits of 
technology and being 
[...]
heir needs, motivation and barriers to using 

Chorley’s digital services, and engage with them in the co-design of online services as far 
as possible. 

 Where appropriate behavioural economics principles should be applied to identify the tone 
and message to drive online transactions

 Digital support should be provided

24. The take up of digital services has increased this year with 55% of transactions and contact 
with customers completed via the Council’s website in the last quarter, this increase this 
quarter is primarily due to the garden waste collection service online requests, however there 
has been a steady increase on online transactions in each quarter over the last year.

OBJECTIVE 4 - POSITIVE CHANGE CULTURE

25. The Digital Strategy will see significant changes in both how internal staff work and how our 
external customers engage with us. It is essential that both staff and customers are supported 
through the changes.

26. It is essential that we strengthen and further embed a high standard of customer service 
across the organisation and if beyond possible our partners. The below principles apply to the 
cultural changes required.
 All staff have a role to play in delivering excellent customer service
 Public sector services in Chorley should work together to implement shared standards
 Staff should be well informed and have the opportunity to help shape improvements and 

be supported through change
 Customers should be encouraged and supported to change the way they access Council 

information and services
 As far as possible all customer enquiries should be dealt with at first point of contact
 Increases in the take up of digital services and the integration of IT systems will support 

the delivery of more complex services to be completed end to end.

27. Some of the key achievements over the last year include 
a. The OD strategy is in the process of being refreshed and will incorporate support to 

staff to enable them to take advantage 
[...]
cal Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 83 Agenda Item 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 91 Agenda Item 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 21 June 2018 of Executive Cabinet
	4 Chorley Council Performance Monitoring - First Quarter 2018/19
	5 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2018/19 Report 1 (end of June 2018)
	Appendix 1 - General Fund Summary
	Appendix 2 - Investment Budgets
	Appendix 3 - Analysis of Reserves & Provisions
	Appendix 4 - Capital Programme

	6 Digital Strategy - Annual Update Report
	Appendix 1 for Digital Strategy Annual Report

	8 Key Partnerships Monitoring Report
	9 Approval for Contract Award for Waste and Recycling Collection Services
	10 Proposals of Rent and Service Costs for Primrose Gardens



Minutes of the meeting


Executive Cabinet Thursday, 2 August 2018

MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE CABINET

MEETING DATE Thursday, 2 August 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Peter Wilson (Chair), and Councillors 
Beverley Murray, Paul Walmsley and Adrian Lowe

OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Sinnott (Director 
(Early Intervention and Support)), Asim Khan (Director 
(Customer and Digital)), Rebecca Huddleston (Director 
(Policy and Governance)), Chris Moister (Head of 
Legal, Democratic & HR Services), Jo Oliver (Waste 
and Streetscene Manager), Fiona Hepburn (Housing 
Solutions Manager), Simon Charnock (Digital 
Transformation Officer) and Ruth Rimmington 
(Democratic and Member Services Team Leader)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Alistair Bradley and Jane Fitzsimons

OTHER MEMBERS: Councillors Aaron Beaver, Eric Bell, Gordon France, 
Margaret France, Danny Gee, Tom Gray, 
Yvonne Hargreaves, Marion Lowe, Matthew Lynch, 
June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan and Alistair Morwood

18.EC.39 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 21 June 2018 of Executive Cabinet

Decision: That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 21 June 
2018 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader.

18.EC.40 Declarations of Any Interests

There were no declarations of any interests.

18.EC.41 Public Questions

There were no public questions received.

18.EC.42 Chorley Council Performance Monitoring - First Quarter 2018/19

Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources) presented the report of the 
Director (Policy and Governance) which sets out performance against the Corporate 
Strategy and key service delivery measures for the first quarter of 2018/19, 1 April – 
30 June 2018.



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 2 August 2018

Overall, performance of key projects is good, with nine (75%) of the projects rated as 
green or complete.  Three projects (25%) are currently rated amber.

Performance of the Corporate Strategy indicators and key service delivery measures 
is excellent.  100% of Corporate Strategy measures are performing on or above target 
or within the 5% threshold and 89% of key service delivery measures are performing 
on or above target or within the 5% threshold. Those indicators performing below 
target have action plans outlined with measures which will be put into place to improve 
performance.

Members discussed the projects relating to the development of a Housing Strategy, 
bringing forward key sites for development and the Market Walk Extension which are 
all currently rated amber.  The Key Service delivery measure “Average working days 
per employee (FTE) per year lost through sickness absence” has a performance of 
2.41 days against a target of 2 days.  It was requested that information be provided to 
show work and non-work related sickness absence for future reports.

Decision:
To note the report.

Reasons for recommendation(s)
To facilitate the on-going analysis and management of the Council’s performance in 
delivering of the Corporate Strategy.

Alternative options considered and rejected
None.

18.EC.43 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2018/19 Report 1 (end of June 
2018)

Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources) presented the report of the 
Chief Finance Officer which sets out the provisional revenue and capital outturn 
figures for the Council as compared against the budgets and efficiency savings targets 
set for the financial year 2018/19.

Members considered the recommendations which require Council approval in relation 
to the Business Rates Retention Reserve and the commissioning of a Highways and 
Transport Strategy.  On the Strategy Members noted that South Ribble and Preston 
respectively have comprehensively detailed their assessment of issues, opportunities 
and infrastructure requirements within the recent Central Lancashire Highways and 
Transport Masterplan and Preston Town Centre Masterplan.  Chorley has not 
undertaken the same level of assessment to ‘set the scene’ of the transport issues 
specific to the area, which is a high priority in the borough under significant pressure.

The desktop study of pupil projections and need for additional schools in Chorley was 
discussed.  This is a pro-active assessment and will inform Chorley’s part of the 
subsequent allocations and strategic planning during the wider Central Lancashire 
Local Plan Review process and evidence future CIL contributions.

Decision:
1. To note the full year forecast position for the 2018/19 revenue budget and 

capital investment programme.
2. To note the forecast position on the Council's reserves.



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 2 August 2018

3. To request Council approval for the contribution of £200,000 from in-year 
revenue underspends to the Business Rates Retention Reserve.

4. To request Council approval for the contribution of £90,000 from in-year 
revenue underspends to finance the commissioning of a Highways and 
Transport Strategy.

5. To approve the contribution of £10,000 from in-year revenue underspends 
to finance the desktop study of pupil projections and need for additional 
schools in Chorley.

6. To request Council note the capital programme to be delivered in 2018/19 
to 2020/21.

Reasons for recommendation(s)
To ensure the Council’s budgetary targets are achieved.

Alternative options considered and rejected
None.  

18.EC.44 Digital Strategy - Annual Update Report

Councillor Adrian Lowe, Executive Member (Customer, Advice and Streetscene), 
presented the report of the Director (Policy and Governance) which provides an 
overview of the projects and work that has taken place as part of the Digital Strategy 
2017-2020 since September 2017, and the work planned for the year ahead.

Overall progress on the Digital Strategy during 2017/2018 has been good, with 
progress being made on each of the four elements of the strategy.

The Digital Strategy details the council’s ambitions to further develop the use of 
technology to transform the way we work, provide services and support to our 
customers, including residents, businesses and visitors.  In addition, it aims to promote 
the benefits of technology and being online, support those who want to become more 
digital and also address digital exclusion.  

The report set out some of the achievements of the Strategy, including 
 an addition of nine access points taking the total number up to 26, including the 

more rural areas of Mawdesley and Charnock Richard,
 purchase of IDOX Electric Document Management System in order to make use 

of all the services IDOX products have to offer,
 the take up of digital services has increased this year with 55% of transactions 

and contact with customers completed via the Council’s website in the last 
quarter,

 the OD strategy is in the process of being refreshed and will incorporate support 
to staff to enable them to take advantage of the new technology and tools that 
are being delivered as part of the ICT and Digital Strategies.

Members noted that there will continue to be the option for residents to come into 
Customer Services and speak to a Customer Services Officer or to telephone the 
Contact Centre.  

Plans are in progress to deliver training to the taxi trade, as requested by them.  In 
addition, Members’ iPads will each be brought in for general maintenance and new 
keyboards/cases.  New sim cards with 2 GB of data will also be provided.



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 2 August 2018

Decision: 
To note the report.

Reasons for recommendation(s)
To raise awareness of the Council’s ongoing work in delivery of the Digital Strategy 
2017-2020.

Alternative options considered and rejected
None.

18.EC.45 Exclusion of the Public and Press

Decision: To exclude the press and public for the following items of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government  Act 
1972.

18.EC.46 Key Partnerships Monitoring Report

Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources) presented the confidential 
report of the Director (Policy and Governance) which provides an update on the 
performance of the council’s key partnership arrangements.

Decision: 
To note the report.

Reasons for recommendation(s)
To ensure effective monitoring of the council’s key partnerships.

Alternative options considered and rejected
No alternative options considered.

18.EC.47 Approval for Contract Award for Waste and Recycling Collection Services

Councillor Adrian Lowe, Executive Member (Customer, Advice and Streetscene) 
presented the confidential report of the Director (Customer and Digital).  

The report seeks approval for the award of the 10 year plus eleven week waste and 
recycling collection contract to the most economically advantageous tender with an 
optional two year extension.  The report also updates Members on the changes to a 
number of ancillary waste and recycling services.

Decision: 
To approve the recommendations within the report.  

Reasons for recommendation(s)
The tender evaluation and award process followed the procedure agreed at Executive 
Cabinet on 14 December 2017.  The tender submitted by the winning bidder is the 
most economically advantageous tender.



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 2 August 2018

Alternative options considered and rejected
To not agree the contract award and award to an alternative bidder would fail to 
comply with the Council’s procurement rules and Public Contracts Regulations and 
delay the mobilisation for the new contract.

18.EC.48 Proposals of Rent and Service Costs for Primrose Gardens

Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member (Resources) presented the confidential 
report of the Director (Early Intervention and Support).  

The report seeks approval for the rent and service charges for Primrose Gardens 
Extra Care Scheme and informs Members of the breakdown of financial implications 
and arrangements to be agreed for care and support provision.

Decision: 
1. To approve the proposed rent and service charges for Primrose Gardens, 

set out at paragraphs 30, 31 and 32.
2. To note the future financial implications and arrangements for care and 

support provision.

Chair Date 


